

NOVA SCOTIA UTILITY AND REVIEW BOARD

Amended Notice of Paper Hearing

The Halifax Regional Water Commission has filed its annual report with the Board consolidating various Halifax Water annual reporting requirements about various programs and activities, including its Asset Management Plan, Regional Infrastructure Planning, Wet Weather Management Program, Wastewater Treatment Facility Planning Study, and Regulatory Compliance.

The Board has determined it will allow Information Requests (IRs) to Halifax Water and the filing of evidence and/or submissions by parties by way of a paper hearing process, but the Board reserves the right to convert it to a full oral hearing if circumstances warrant. Having approved a second set of IRs, the following amended timetable will apply:

Second Set of IRs issued to Halifax Water	Tuesday, January 14, 2025
Halifax Water IR responses	Tuesday, January 28, 2025
Filing of Intervenor Evidence	Tuesday, February 4, 2025
IRs issued to Intervenors	Tuesday, February 18, 2025
Intervenor IR responses	Tuesday, March 4, 2025
Submissions by Intervenors	Tuesday, March 18, 2025
Reply Submissions by Halifax Water	Tuesday, April 1, 2025

A copy of this Application may be viewed on the Board's website at <u>https://nsuarb.novascotia.ca/</u> by clicking on "Matters & Evidence", and in the "Go Directly to Matter", search box, enter Matter No. **M11909**.

Contact information for the Board is as follows: Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board, PO Box 1692, Stn. "M", Halifax, NS, B3J 3S3. Fax (902) 424-3919. Email board@novascotia.ca.